Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,
Sport, and International Relations Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Lleu Williams

Meeting date: 8 December 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined
that the public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting
in order to protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live

on www.senedd.tv

Pre-meeting registration
(09.00-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.30)

2 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh medium education
(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 41)
Dr loan Matthews, Chief Executive, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol
Gwenllian Lansdown Davies, Chief Executive, Mudiad Meithrin
lestyn Davies, Chief Executive, CollegesWales

Mabon Dafydd, Llywydd, Undeb Bangor Students' Union

Research brief
Written evidence from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol
Written evidence from Mudiad Meithrin

Written evidence from CollegesWales

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Break
(10.15-10.25)

3 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh language civic

organisations

(10.25-11.10) (Pages 42 - 49)
Sian Lewis, Chief Executive, Urdd Gobaith Cymru

Betsan Moses, Chief Executive, National Eisteddfod

Tegwen Morris, National Director, Merched y Wawr

Caryl Haf, Council Chairman, Young Farmers Club Federation

Written evidence from Urdd Gobaith Cymru

Written evidence from National Eisteddfod

Break
(11.10-11.20)

4 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh language civic

organisations

(11.20-12.05) (Pages 50 - 63)
Ruth Richards, Chief Executive, Dyfodol i'r laith

Mabli Jones, Chair, Cymdeithas yr laith

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Chief Executive, National Centre for Learning Welsh

Dewi Snelson, Chair, Mentrau laith Cymru

Written evidence from Cymdeithas vyr laith

Written evidence from National Centre for Learning Welsh

Written evidence from Mentrau laith Cymru

5 Papers to note
(12.05)
5.1 Additional information from Cardiff University following the one day inquiry
on arts and creative industries
(Page 64)


https://cymdeithas.cymru/sites/default/files/CYIG%20More%20than%20a%20Million%20(Gwe).pdf

5.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and
Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations
Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Wales

(Page 65)

5.3 Welsh Government response to the Culture, Welsh Language and
Communications Committee's Report 'Set in Stone? A report on who gets
remembered in public spaces’

(Pages 66 - 70)

5.4 Additional information from Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical
Monuments of Wales following the one day inquiry on heritage, museums
and archives

(Pages 71 - 78)

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meeting on

15 December 2021
(12.05)

7 Private Debrief
(12.05-12.10)

8 Draft strategy and priorities for the Sixth Senedd
(12.10-12.20) (Pages 79 - 95)

9 Draft agenda for strategic planning event
(12.20-12.25) (Pages 96 - 100)

10 Visit to north Wales for Committee business
(12.25-12.30) (Pages 101 - 103)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol Phone: 01267 610400

Y Llwyfan E-mail: gwybodaeth@colegcymraeg.ac.uk
College Road Website: www.colegcymraeg.ac.uk
Carmarthen

SA31 3EQ

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee

Via e-mail: SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

29 November 2021
Dear Chair and Committee Members

Written evidence from the Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol (the Coleg) for the Culture,
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee's one day

inquiry

Thank you for the invitation to give oral evidence to the Culture Committee on 8 December and for
the opportunity to submit wr
[...]
as at a low base. The reasons for this are multifaceted and represent a complex
challenge to overcome. For this to improve, a significant investment of time, effort and of
course money is required across a number of fronts. It will also require a change in culture and

3
Pack Page 39




C.ColegauCymru
CollegesWales

values from across a wide range of stakeholders as well as from learners and their parents,
particularly those who are Welsh speaking. It is easy to overestimate the challenge that colleges
face based on the impact of Covid-19 and to ignore more fundamental long-term challenges
that were apparent before the pandemic.

3.Priorities for the Sixth Senedd

3.1 In addition, we would like to reiterate the points made in relation to the Welsh language
made in our response to the Committee consultation which closed in September 2021:

3.2 The legacy report of the previous Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee
highlighted the need for its successor Committee to assess progress against targets in the
Cymraeg 2050 strategy, prioritising the targets for Welsh medium teachers and education.

3.3 ColegauCymru is supportive of this suggestion. However, focusing on the targets set for
primary and secondary teachers should be part of a wider focus on bilingual and Welsh medium
teaching across the whole of the education system, including Further Education.

3.4 The Cymraeg Gwaith scheme, for instance, has had a positive impact on upskilling staff in FE
to develop their Welsh language skills to be able to deliver at least part of their teaching in
Welsh. However, funding is only granted on an annual basis and this is in line with financial
years (April to March), rather than academic years, which is problematic. A Committee inquiry
could consider how improvements could be made to the schemes and support provided to the
education sector to enable more lecturers or teachers to be able to deliver through the medium
of Welsh.

3.5 Similarly, the Coleg Cymraeg C
[...]
vice.

Although the UK Government introduced the Covid Assurance Scheme for events, full standard
cancellation insurance, which is expensive, must be purchased to take advantage of the scheme. Most in
the sector feel that the scheme, because of this requirement, remains beyond its reach.

Another issue of concern is our sources of income. As an entrepreneurial body that receives only 12%
from the public purse, it is difficult to predict the implications of Covid on our income. Current research

Pack Page 46



indicates that the older generation is less willing to venture to large scale events in the medium term,
while the younger generation is hungry for the sector to reopen. A number of events currently indicate
that ticket income has fallen by 20%. Sponsorship is expected to be significantly lower for at least the
next two years as businesses rebuild.

Sector plans for recovery

Collaboration between the sector and the Welsh Government has been crucial over the past two years
and remains vital as the sector recovers. As a member of the Government Sector Advisory Group for the
Events Sector, we were given the opportunity to feed the views of the events industry to Government
and its agencies whilst dealing with the pandemic and working on recovery planning efforts. These
meetings provided a voice for the sector and ensured that the Government truly understood the
industry's position.

The pandemic has seen greater collaboration across the sector and it is vital that this collaboration
continues. The National Eisteddfod has assisted the Llangollen International Musical Eisteddfod over the
past year and a half by steering the body through the pandemic to ensure its longevity.

Similarly, we collaborated with partners to create content for AmGen, e.g. exemplar projects were
created with Ty Cerdd and the BBCNow developing opportunities for a range of artists and distinct
opportunities for learners were programmed with the National Centre for Learning Welsh. These
part
[...]
e

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Huw Irranca-Davies MS

Chair

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Senedd Cymru

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

29 November 2021
Dear Huw,
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Wales
Further to my letter of 15 November regarding the inter-institutional relations agreement, the
British-Irish Council Summit in Wales and the virtual Ministerial discussion of the
Indigenous, Minority and Lesser-Used Languages worksector, | wish to draw your attention
to my statement earlier this week, and to the BIC communigue summarising the outcomes
of the Summit and Ministerial discussion.
| am copying this letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, Chair of the
Children, Young People and Education Committee and Chair of the Culture,
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee.

Yours sincerely,
,l( A TR émél

MARK DRAKEFORD

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ’)e@ﬁgrlﬁeﬁzag@i\@dﬁn Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12497#A68538
https://www.britishirishcouncil.org/36th-british-irish-council-summit-hosted-welsh-government

Agenda Item 5.3

Written response by the Welsh Government to the report of the former Culture,
Welsh Language and Communications Committee of the Senedd entitled: ‘Set
in Stone? A report on who gets remembered in public spaces’

November 2021

| would 
[...]
	Agenda
	2 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh medium education
	Written evidence from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol
	Written evidence from Mudiad Meithrin (Welsh only)
	Internal translation of written evidence from Mudiad Meithrin
	Written evidence from CollegesWales

	3 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh language civic organisations
	Written evidence from National Eisteddfod

	4 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh language civic organisations
	Internal translation of written evidence from National Centre for Learning Welsh
	Written evidence from Mentrau Iaith Cymru

	5.1 Additional information from Cardiff University following the one day inquiry on arts and creative industries
	5.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Wales
	5.3 Welsh Government response to the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee's Report 'Set in Stone? A report on who gets remembered in public spaces’
	5.4 Additional information from Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales following the one day inquiry on heritage, museums and archives
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Coflein
	Coflein Digital Asset Management System (iBase)
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8

	8 Draft strategy and priorities for the Sixth Senedd
	9 Draft agenda for strategic planning event
	10 Visit to north Wales for Committee business



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 December 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12510 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Ioan Matthews, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Dr Gwenllian Landsdown Davies, Mudiad Meithrin 

Iestyn Davies, Colleges Wales 

Mabon Dafydd, Bangor Students' Union 

Sian Lewis, Urdd Gobaith Cymru 

Betsan Moses, National Eisteddfod of Wales 

Tegwen Morris, Merched y Wawr 

Caryl Haf, Young Farmer's Club 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Ruth Richards, Dyfodol i'r Iaith 

Mabli Jones, Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg 

Efa Gruffudd Jones, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Meirion Davies, Mentrau Iaith 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.  

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair determined that the public 

were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public health but that 

the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

2 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh medium education  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Coleg Cymraeg 

Cenedlaethol; Mudiad Meithrin; CollegesWales; and Undeb Bangor Students' Union. 

 

2.2 Mudiad Meithrin agreed to share its manifesto for the Sixth Senedd with the 

Committee. 



 

 

3 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh language civic 

organisations  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Urdd Gobaith Cymru; 

National Eisteddfod; Merched y Wawr; and Young Farmers Club Federation. 

4 One day inquiry on Welsh Language: Welsh language civic 

organisations  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Dyfodol i'r Iaith; 

Cymdeithas yr Iaith; National Centre for Learning Welsh; and Mentrau Iaith Cymru. 

 

4.2 Dyfodol i'r Iaith agreed to share its manifesto for the Sixth Senedd with the 

Committee. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting and for the meeting on 15 

December 2021  

6.1 The Motion was agreed. 

7 Private Debrief  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Draft strategy and priorities for the Sixth Senedd  

8.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed in principal the proposed outline 

for the report on priorities for the Sixth Senedd, and the proposed timeline for 

completing this work and publication of the report, subject to further discussion at a 

future meeting. 



 

 

9 Draft agenda for strategic planning event  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft agenda for the strategic planning 

event scheduled for its next meeting. 

10 Visit to north Wales for Committee business  

10.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed to write to the Llywydd and 

Chair of Business Committee to request permission to leave Plenary early on 

Wednesday 9 February 2022, to enable Members to travel to north Wales to undertake 

a series of visits in relation to its portfolio and future sport inquiry. 


